

SQUAXIN ISLAND

Route 1, Box 257 Shelton, Washington 98584 Phone 426-9781

Calvin J. Peters — Chairman Bryan A. Johnson — Vice Chairman Michael Peters — Secretary

David Lopeman — Treasurer Michael Krise — Councilman Florence Sigo — Tribal Historian

RESOLUTION NO. 80- **35**of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the responsibility of providing for the needs of the community including but not limited to health, education and welfare; and

WHEREAS, a primary goal of the Squaxin Island Tribe has been to relocate Community Services adjacent to the Tribal Housing Area in order to provide a centralized community facility for better services; and

WHEREAS, by relocating these services the Tribe would be able to develop, expand and diversify existing economic enterprises to provide employment, financial support for community services, and increase Tribal Revenue, and

WHEREAS, in order to relocate community services and to expand and diversify economic enterprises, developmental strategies must be developed, and

WHEREAS, a Developmental Strategy for the economic potentials conducted by the South Puget Intertribal Planning Agency would assist to the Tribe in efficiently and effectively expanding and diversifying businesses,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED; that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize the South Puget Intertribal Planning Agency to negotiate and execute a contract with Farmers Home Administration for the purpose of conducting a Developmental Strategy for the economic potentials for the Squaxin Island Tribe.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 2 day of June, 1980, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of _______ for and ________ against.

Calvin J. Peters Chairman

Attested by:

Michael A. Peters, Secretary

Bryan A. Johnson, Vice Chairman